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but the only limitation upon his authority in the matter is the n!:C2S' 
sity for an order for the procuring of such books to be obtained from 
the board of county commissioners. And in the event that the com· 
missioners authorize the purchase of such books it is my opinion that 
the county clerk may, especially in the case of the creation of a new 
c3unty, go into the open market and procure them. 

However, in this connection, I desire to call your attention to the 
fact that it is not necessary under the provisions of Section 2897, that 
the commissioners ask for bids for county printing, but such section 
gives the board authority to enter into contracts with any paper within 
their county, which in their judgment is most suitable for performing 
their work. 

I respectfully refer you to opinions found in Vol 2, Opinions of 
Attorney General page 3; and Vol. 3, Opinions Attorney General, page 
15. I am sending you under separate cover today, these two volumes 
which are to remain in the office of the county attorney of Musselshell 
county, for use in that office. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Records, New County. New County, Records Of. Records 
of New County, Time of Transcribing. Records, Date to Be 
Filed in New County. Transcript, Upon Organization of New 
County to Contain What. 

Upon the creation of a new county the records of the oid 
county will slhow the condition of the property on the date of 
the creation of the new county. 

Instruments dated prior to the creation of the new county 
but filed for record subsequent thereto would be filed for 
record in the new county. 

Instruments dated after the creation ofbhe new county 
should not be filed in the old county. 

Hon. Chas. A. Taylor, 
County Attorney, 

Billings, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

March 7th, 1911. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 1st inst., an answer has 
been delayed owing to the stress of business in the office incident to 
the session of the legislature. 

You submit certain questions for an opinion, which questions have 
arisen incident to the creation of the new county of Musselshell, the 
questions being as follows: 

I.-Will the transcribing and indexing of the property lying 
within the limits of the new county show the condition of 
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propertY'on March 1st, or its condition at the time of the trans· 
cribing is completed? 

2.-Should instruments dated prior to March 1st and filed 
for record after March 1st, but before the transcript is taken 
be recorded in Yellowstone county? 

3.-Should instruments dated after March 1st, but before 
the transcript is taken from our records, be recorded here? 
Substitute for senate bill, No.4, passed by the twelfth legislative 

assembly and approved by the governor creates the county of Mussel­
shell, said bilJ to take effect on March 1st. Immediately upon the 
taking effect of said law, it is apparent that the county of Musselshell 
came into existence, and the provisions of Section 4650 and 4651 of 
the Revised Codes of 1907, relative to the recording of instruments 
would apply. Section 4650 provides: 

"Instruments enUtled to be recorded must be recorded by 
the county clerk of the county in which the real property 
affected thereby is situated." 
Section 4655 provides: 

"An instrument is deemed to be tecorded, when, being duly 
acknowledged or proved, and certified, it is deposited in the 
county clerk's office with the proper officer for record." 
The office of county clerk of Musselshell county, having come into 

existence on March 1st, 1911, and the county clerk having qualified 
as such, it necessarily follows that instruments affecting real estate 
located within the boundaries of the county of Musselshell must be 
deposited with and recorded by the county clerk of the oounty of 
Musselshell. 

Having ans.wered your first question as above it necessarily fol­
lows in answer to your second and third questions, that irrespective of 
the date of the instruments if filed upon or subsequent to March 1st, 
1911, the same should be recorded within Musselshell county, irre­
spective of the date the transcribing of the records is completed, for 
the records as transcribed will simply show the condition of the pro­
J;>erty within the county of tMusselshell prior to the taking effect of 
the bill creating the county. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Deficiency Appropriation, Transfer of Funds. 

The legislative assembly ,has power and authority to appro­
priate money to pay deficiency claims and in proper cases has 
a\1thority to order the transfer of moneys in order to avoid 
deficiencies. The transfer amounts to a deficiency appropria­
tion. 
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